

# South Dakota Department of Transportation Division of Operations 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, South Dakota 57501,0080

May 12, 2025

Mr. Craig Smith **Director of Operations** South Dakota Department of Transportation 700 E. Broadway Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in April contain a decrease of \$648,783.18. Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 1.67%.

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than \$50,000.

# **ABERDEEN REGION**

1. Project: BRO-B 8026(34), Grant County, PCN 084D Location: Structure in Big Stone City on 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue over the BN Railroad Contractor: Robert R. Schroeder Construction, Inc. Type of Work: structure & approach grading

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 4,310,821.31
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ 77,560.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 90,888.00

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work and material to safely build the in slopes to the plans 2:1 design. The material on site was too silty to produce stable slopes.

## **MITCHELL REGION**

 Project: IM 0906(73)272, Aurora & Brule County, PCN 05T4 Location: I-90 from 8 miles east of Chamberlain to White Lake Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc Type of Work: asphalt concrete milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 20,965,228.10
Change on CCO No. 5:	\$ 181,171.80
Net Change to Date:	\$ 959 <i>,</i> 961.84

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5:</u> This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities to match as built quantities, an incentive payment for pavement smoothness, and extra work including extra concrete pavement needed at the end of a bridge, erosion control, and additional asphalt and concrete removal not specified in the plans. The incentive payment was made in accordance with the contract.

 Project: IM 2292(98)9, Minnehaha County, PCN 04XK Location: I-229 Exit 9 in Sioux Falls Contractor: T & R Contracting, Inc. Type of Work: structure, approach grading

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 34,295,545.45
Change on CCO No. 5:	\$ 57,546.66
Net Change to Date:	\$ 189,119.58

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adding extra work to the contract by adding a 4 ft curb and gutter section on Ramp G and adding longitudinal tied joints to Ramps A, B, C, and D. This work will reduce the width of the ramp lane to add 4 ft of shoulder and prevent longitudinal cracking on the ramp.

 Project: IM-PH 0293(107)99, Minnehaha & Moody County, PCN 05F9 Location: I-29 – 1 mile north of Exit 98 (Dell Rapids)

1.2 miles north of the Minnehaha County line

- 3.8 miles south of Exit 109 (Colman)
- 3 miles south of Exit 109 (Colman)

Contractor: BX Civil & Construction, Inc.

Type of Work: high friction surface treatment, polymer chip seal, deck repair, curb repair

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 5,560,000.00
Change on CCO No. 3:	\$ 147,036.75
Net Change to Date:	\$ 206,835.49

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 3: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities to as built quantities.

Project: NH-B 0081(103)6, Yankton County, PCN 04G5
Location: US81 from the end of the divided lanes to 303<sup>rd</sup> Street N in Yankton Contractor: Loiseau Construction, Inc
Type of Work: grading, replace structures, interim surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 16,655,788.00
Change on CCO No. 12:	\$ 240,910.59
Net Change to Date:	\$ 675 <i>,</i> 684.98

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 12: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to haul waste material to a suitable site. The additional waste material was due to a lower shrinkage factor of the embankment material than estimated in the plans.

Project: PH 8034(31), Hutchinson County, PCN 04K9
Location: carious county, city, and township roads in Hutchinson County
Contractor: Hamm Contracting, LLC
Type of Work: signing & delineation

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 1,729,632.10
Change on CCO No. 2:	\$ 121,701.70
Net Change to Date:	\$ 121,701.70

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 2: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract quantities to match as built quantities. The variation in quantities is considered normal for a signing and delineation job.

Project: NH 0018(214)286, Gregory County, PCN 0687
Location: US18 from Burke to west of SD43
Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc.
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 7,185,028.92
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ (796,135.05)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (737,187.58)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT removing certain items from the contract as well as adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities.

Project: PH 0200(201), Hanson, Miner, & Minnehaha County, PCN 06JF
Location: various locations in the Mitchell region
Contractor: Prairie States Trucking, Inc.
Type of Work: grading, culvert extensions, asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 5,486,277.00
Change on CCO No. 5F:	\$ (337,858.10)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (101,250.77)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5F</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities and minor quality adjustments for out of specification material.

 Project: P-PH-EM 0046(60)347, Yankton County, PCN 05U7 Location: SD46 from US81 to Irene Contractor: Spencer Quarries, Inc. Type of Work: asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 9,088,717.09
Change on CCO No. 5:	\$ (300,472.60)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (351,717.26)

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 5:</u> This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities and minor quality adjustments for out of specification material.

## PIERRE REGION

Project: NH 0033(41), Bennett, Gregory, & Tripp County, PCN 08RN
Location: various routes in the Winner & Mitchell areas
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc.
Type of Work: joint & spall repair, joint seal, asphalt concrete surfacing of shoulders

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 15,068,007.00
Change on CCO No. 8:	\$ 227,185.54
Net Change to Date:	\$ 687,575.05

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 8</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work to complete tie bar retrofit work along the centerline joint through the town of Burke necessary to eliminate the gap forming at centerline.

# **RAPID CITY REGION**

Project: NH-P 0040(355), Butte, Custer, Fall River, Lawrence, & Pennington County, PCN 097D Location: various locations in the Rapid City region
Contractor: Interstate Improvement, Inc.
Type of Work: pavement restoration

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 3,262,909.35
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ 221,980.60
Net Change to Date:	\$ 221,980.60

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the contractor for extra work repairing spalls on the project. Inspection by SDDOT found 10-15% more spalls than estimated in plans.

 Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 0694 Location: US385 from north of Pactola Dam to 4 miles north of SD44 Contractor: Simon Contractors of South Dakota, Inc. Type of Work: asphalt concrete surfacing

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 3,996,319.00
Change on CCO No. 1:	\$ 72,171.00
Net Change to Date:	\$ 72,171.00

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1</u>: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities of asphalt concrete due to insufficient recycled material available to meet the recycled content in the asphalt mixture.

Project: NH-PH 0385(50)96, Pennington County, PCN 03BD
Location: US385 from north of Pactola Dam to 4 miles north of the SD44 junction
Contractor: Zandstra Construction, Inc.
Type of Work: grading, structures, interim surfacing, pipe work

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 23,492,147.29
Change on CCO No. 10:	\$ (441,407.19)
Net Change to Date:	\$ 1,505,047.59

<u>Explanation of Change on CCO No. 10</u>: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities, work removed from the contract, and minor quality adjustments for out of specification material.

Project: P 0044(217)88, Pennington County, PCN 06R3
Location: SD44 from Scenic to 11 miles west of Interior
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
Type of Work: spot grading, asphalt concrete resurfacing, contractor furnished asphalt concrete

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 12,808,955.50
Change on CCO No. 4:	\$ (224,818.12)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (91,393.58)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities considered normal for a surfacing job.

 Project: P TAPU (31), Lawrence County, PCN 08E7
Location: Spearfish along McGuigan Road & Old Belle Road from Tumbleweed Trail to north of I-90 WB on-ramp at Exit 8
Contractor: Mainline Contracting, Inc.
Type of Work: asphalt concrete shared use path

Original Contract Amount:	\$ 955,809.45
Change on CCO No. 6:	\$ (62,367.70)
Net Change to Date:	\$ (16,808.58)

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract quantities to match as built quantities and removing unnecessary items from the contract.

Sincerely, Ryan K. Johnson Senior Specification Engineer